

# BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

Requested Board Meeting Date: May 18, 2021

\* = Mandatory, information must be provided

or Procurement Director Award  $\Box$ 

# \*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):

Tucson Centers for Women and Children, INC. dba Emerge! Center Against Domestic Abuse.

# \*Project Title/Description:

Arizona Intimate Partner Risk Assessment Instrument System (APRAIS)

# \*Purpose:

Amendment #3 will extend the contract to June 30, 2022 so Emerge! can provide services for those referred through the APRAIS referral protocol, a mandated domestic violence risk assessment implemented by the Arizona Superior Court.

## \*Procurement Method:

BOS D.29.7, Section III.I.2, Legal Mandate

# \*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

To ensure people experiencing domestic violence referred through the APRAIS protocol are provided with priority services, including: crisis intervention; safety planning; emotional support; emergency shelter; domestic abuse, legal, and life-skills education; children's services; and other basic health and safety needs.

#### \*Public Benefit:

Research demonstrates access to support services is a critical factor in reducing domestic violence fatalities. Ensuring victims that demonstrate a high or elevated risk of lethal outcomes receive a full range of crisis and support services is imperative to saving lives and improving public safety.

# \*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

Metrics are measured via quarterly reports.

## \*Retroactive:

No.

10: COB 5-5-21 Q vers.; 5 pgs.:2

Procure Dept (15/104/21 PMO439

Contract / Award Information		•
Document Type:		
Effective Date:	Termination Date:	Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
Expense Amount: \$*		Revenue Amount: \$
*Funding Source(s) require	d:	
Funding from General Fund?		%%
Contract is fully or partially fur If Yes, is the Contract to a v		Yes No
Were insurance or indemnity of the second of		☐ Yes ☐ No
Vendor is using a Social Secu If Yes, attach the required for	urity Number? rm per Administrative Procedure	☐ Yes ☐ No 22-10.
Amendment / Revised Awar	rd Information	
Document Type: CT	Department Code: BH	Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 20*002
Amendment No.: 03		AMS Version No.: 05
Effective Date: 7/1/2021		New Termination Date: 06/30/2022
		Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): CTN-OMS-19-125
		Amount This Amendment: \$ 100,000.00
Is there revenue included?	CYes ♠No If	Yes\$
*Funding Source(s) required	d: BH General Fund	
*Funding Source(s) required Funding from General Fund?		Yes \$ 100,000 % 100
Funding from General Fund?		
Funding from General Fund?  Grant/Amendment Information		
Funding from General Fund?  Grant/Amendment Informati  Document Type:	ion (for grants acceptance and Department Code:	awards)
Funding from General Fund?  Grant/Amendment Information	ion (for grants acceptance and Department Code:	awards)
Funding from General Fund?  Grant/Amendment Information Document Type:  Effective Date:		awards)
Funding from General Fund?  Grant/Amendment Information Document Type:  Effective Date:  Match Amount: \$	Yes No If      Ion (for grants acceptance and Department Code:           Termination Date:      iired:	awards)
Funding from General Fund?  Grant/Amendment Information Document Type:  Effective Date:  Match Amount: \$  *All Funding Source(s) requires	ion (for grants acceptance and Department Code: Termination Date:  iired:  al Fund? (Yes (No If	awards)
Funding from General Fund?  Grant/Amendment Information Document Type:  Effective Date:  Match Amount: \$  *All Funding Source(s) requirement *Match funding from General *Match funding from other services  *Funding Source:  *If Federal funds are received	ion (for grants acceptance and Department Code: Termination Date:  iired:  al Fund? (Yes (No If	awards)
Funding from General Fund?  Grant/Amendment Information Document Type:  Effective Date:  Match Amount: \$  *All Funding Source(s) requesting from General *Match funding from other services *Funding Source:  *If Federal funds are received Federal government or passes	ed, is funding coming directly	awards)
Funding from General Fund?  Grant/Amendment Information Document Type:  Effective Date:  Match Amount: \$  *All Funding Source(s) requesting from General *Match funding from other services *Funding Source:  *If Federal funds are received Federal government or passes	ed, is funding coming directly sed through other organization.	awards)
Funding from General Fund?  Grant/Amendment Information Document Type:  Effective Date:  Match Amount: \$  *All Funding Source(s) requive the second of the s	ed, is funding coming directly sed through other organization.	awards)
Grant/Amendment Information Document Type:  Effective Date:  Match Amount: \$  *All Funding Source(s) requive Match funding from General *Match funding from other series *Funding Source:  *If Federal funds are received Federal government or passed Contact: Molly Hilber, Grants Department: Behavioral Head	ion (for grants acceptance and Department Code:  Termination Date:  at Fund? Yes No If sources? Yes No If ed, is funding coming directly sed through other organizations and Contracts Compliance faith ure/Date:	awards)

Pima County Department of Behavioral Health

Project: Arizona Intimate Partner Risk Assessment Instrument System (APRAIS)

Contractor: Tucson Centers for Women and Children, INC. dba Emerge! Center Against

**Domestic Abuse** 

Contract No.: CT-BH-20\*002

Contract Amendment No.: 03

Orig. Contract Term: 10/01/2018 – 6/30/2019 Termination Date Prior Amendment: 6/30/2021 Termination Date This Amendment: 6/30/2022 Orig. Amount:

Prior Amendments Amount: This Amendment Amount: \$100,000.00 \$200,000.00 \$100,000.00 \$400,000.00

Revised Total Amount:

# **CONTRACT AMENDMENT**

The parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows:

- 1. Background and Purpose.
  - 1.1. <u>Background</u>. On 10/01/2018, County and Contractor entered into the above referenced agreement to provide social services and emergency shelter as needed to victims of domestic abuse referred through the Arizona Intimate Partner Risk Assessment Instrument System (APRAIS).
  - 1.2. Purpose. County requires services for an additional year.
- 2. Term. The County is exercising the third extension option to renew the contract for one additional year commencing on July 1, 2021 and terminating on June 30, 2022. If the commencement date is before the Effective Date of this amendment, the parties will, for all purposes, deem the amendment to have been in effect as of the commencement date.
- 3. **Maximum Payment Amount.** The maximum amount the County will spend under this Contract is increased by \$100,000.00. County's total payments to Contractor under this contract, including any sales taxes, will not exceed \$400,000.00.

All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and are binding upon the parties.

# SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE

Contract No.: CT-BH-20\*002-3

PIMA COUNTY	CONTRACTOR
	Allano - C
Chair, Board of Supervisors	Ed Mercurio-Sakwa, CEO
	Emerge! Center Against Domestic Abuse
Date	Date
ATTEST	
Clerk of the Board	
Date	
APPROVED AS TO FORM	APPROVED AS TO CONTENT
	Para pluces
Deputy County Attorney	Paula Perrera, Director Pima County Behavioral Health
GONDIHADN PINKNEY	5.5.204
Print DCA Name	Date
4/16/21	